

## Copeland Borough Council The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, Whitehaven, Cumbria CA28 7SJ

tel: 01946 59 83 00 email: info@copeland.gov.uk web: www.copeland.gov.uk twitter: @copelandbc

## TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990: SECTION 192, AS AMENDED BY SECTION 10 OF THE PLANNING & COMPENSATION ACT 1991

TOWN & COUNTRY PLANNING (DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND)

ORDER 2015

M&P Gadsden Consulting Engineers Ltd 20 Mettings Industrial Estate Park Road Barrow In Furness LA14 4TL FAO Mr Tihomir Velkov

APPLICATION REFERENCE: 4/21/2378/0E1
LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE FOR A REAR EXTENSION
65 HOPE STREET, MILLOM

## As If By Magic Ltd

The Local Planning Authority hereby CERTIFY that on 18<sup>TH</sup> October 2021 2020 the proposed development described in the First Schedule hereto in respect of the land specified in the Second Schedule was lawful within the meaning of Section 192 of the Town and County Planning Act 1990 (as amended), for the following reasons:

Based on the information submitted as part of this application the proposal single storey rear extension falls within permitted development rights set out within the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015, due to the following:

- The total area of ground covered by building within the curtilage of the dwelling house would not exceed 50% of the total area of the curtilage;
- The development would not exceed the height of the highest part of the roof of the existing dwelling house;
- The development would not extend beyond the wall which forms the principal elevation or side elevation of the original dwelling house or front a highway;
- The development is single storey and will only extend 2,885 metres from the rear wall of the original dwelling house;
- The development would not exceed 4 metres in height;
- The eaves height would not exceed 3 metres in height within 2 metres of the boundary;



- The development is not located within a conservation area;
- The proposed works do not consist of or include the construction or provision of a verandah, balcony or raised platform, the installation, alteration or replacement of a micro antenna, chimney, flue or soil and vent pipe, or an alteration to any part of the roof of the dwelling.

PP Pat Graham Chief Executive

18<sup>th</sup> October 2021

**FIRST SCHEDULE**: Lawful Development Certificate for the proposed development of a rear single storey extension.

**SECOND SCHEDULE**: 65 HOPE STREET, MILLOM

## **NOTES**

- 1. This certificate is issues solely for the purpose of Section 192 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as Amended)
- 2. It certifies that the use specified in the First Schedule taking place on the land described in the Second Schedule was lawful, on the specified date and, thus, was not liable to enforcement action under Section 172 of the 1990 Act on that date.
- 3. This certificate applies only to the extent of the use described in the First Schedule and to the land specified in the Second Schedule and identified on the attached plan. Any use which is materially different from that described or which relates to other land may render the owner of occupier liable to enforcement action.